‘i

EAST AFRICAN COMMUNITY
EAST AFRICAN LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY

b 8

@,

f«iz*w:um@i*mau?

REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE ON GENERAL PURPOSE ON RE-CONSIDERATION
OF THE EAC APPROPRIATION BILL, 2020

Clerk’s Chambers

3" Floor, EALA Wing

EAC Headquarters

Arusha — TANZANIA 23" November 2020

)



1.0 INTRODUCTION

On 12" August 2020, the Chairperson, Council of Ministers laid on table the EAC
Budget Estimates for the FY 2020/21. In the same vein, the EAC Appropriation Bill,
2020 was introduced in the House for the First Reading. In accordance with Section
4(2) of the Budget Act, the Rt. Hon. Speaker referred the EAC Budget Estimates for the
FY 2020/2021 to the Committee on General Purpose for consideration.

Pursuant to Section 4(3) of the EAC Budget Act, Rule 81 (c), (e), and (g) and Annex 5
(f) of the Rules of Procedure of the Assembly, the Committee on General Purpose
considered the Annual Estimates of Revenue and Expenditure of the East African
Community for the FY 2020/2021.

At its sitting held on the 30" day of September 2020, the Assembly received,
considered and adopted the report of Committee on General Purpose EAC Budget
Estimates for the FY 2020/2021, and passed the EAC Appropriation Bill, 2020 with
amendments.

2.0 BACKGROUND

On 16" October 2020, the Clerk of the Assembly transmitted advance copies of the
EAC Supplementary Appropriation (No. 2) Bill, 2020, and the EAC Appropriation Bill,
2020 to the Partner States in preparation for assent.

Article 63(1) of the Treaty provides that the Heads of State may assent to or withhold

-assent to a Bill of the Assembly.

Article 63(2) of the Treaty provides that a Bill that has not received assent as provided
in paragraph 1 of this Article within three months from the date on which it was passed
by the Assembly shall be referred back to the Assembly, giving reasons, and with a
request that the Bill or a particular provision thereof be reconsidered by the Assembly.

Article 63(3) further provides that if the Assembly discusses and approves the Bill, the
Bill shall be re-submitted to the Heads of State for assent.

Paragraph 4 of the same Article provides that if a Head of State withholds assent to a
re-submitted Bill, the Bill shall lapse.

On the 23" day of October 2020, the Minister of State in charge of the East African
Community communicated to the Clerk of the Assembly the reservation by the Republic
of Rwanda on the EAC Appropriation Bill 2020, with the request that the Assembly
reconsiders the same Bill. The Republic of Burundi and the United Republic of Tanzania

also communicated to the Assembly their reservations on the Bill.
2



At the Sitting of the Assembly held on Tuesday 17t November 2020, the Speaker, in
accordance with Rule 73 of the Rules of Procedure of the Assembly brought the matter
to the attention of the House, and referred the same Bill to the Committee on General
Purpose for re-consideration.

3.0 METHODOLOGY
During the re-consideration of the Bill, the Committee:

i. Interacted with the Chair, Council:
ii. Reviewed the EAC Budget Estimates for the FY 2020/21, and the Report of the
Assembly on the same;

iii. Made reference to the relevant provisions of the Treaty and the EAC Budget Act,
2008; and

iv. Prepared this report for the approval of the House.

4.0 VARIATIONS IN THE BUDGET

According to the East African Community Appropriation Bill, 2020, the Council had
proposed that a total of USD USD 97, 669,708 be appropriated to the Organs and
Institutions of the Community as indicated below:

Vote | Organ or Institution of the Community Amount in us
Dollars

001 EAC Secretariat 48,564,401

002 East African Legislative Assembly (EALA) 16,755,725

003 East African Court of Justice (EACJ) 3,970,406

004 Lake Victoria Basin Commission (LVBC) 8,380,057

005 East African Science and Technology Commission | 1,536,751

(EASTCO)
006 East African Kiswahili Commission (EAKC) 1,399,318
007 East African Health Research Commission (EAHRC) 1,879,600




008 East African Competition Authority (EACA) 1,128,240

009 Inter-University Council for East Africa (IUCEA) 10,977,276

010 Lake Victoria Fisheries Organization (LVFO) 3,077,934
TOTAL 97,669,708

However, the Assembly considered and appropriated a total sum of USD 104,063,020
to the Organs and Institutions of the EAC for the FY 2020/21 as follows:

Vote | Organ or Institution of the Community Amount in us
Dollars
001 EAC Secretariat 48,418,301
002 East African Legislative Assembly (EALA) 23,067,137
003 East African Court of Justice (EACJ) 4,198,406
004 Lake Victoria Basin Commission (LVBC) 8,380,057
005 East African Science and Technology Commission | 1,536,751
(EASTCO)
006 East African Kiswahili Commission (EAKC) 1,399,318
007 East African Health Research Commission (EAHRC) 1,879,600
008 East African Competition Authority (EACA) 1,128,240
009 Intevr-University Council for East Africa (IUCEA) 10,977,276
010 Lake Victoria Fisheries Organization (LVFO) 3,077,934
TOTAL 104,063,020

NOTE: In the approved budget, the Assembly made a reallocation of a total sum of
USD 572,800, and there was a difference of a total sum of USD 6,393,312 between the
Budget Estimates presented by the Chair Council to the Assembly on 12" August 2020
and the final budget that was approved by the Assembly on 30" September 2020. This
money was voted to fund the programs/activities indicated in the table below:

4




Organl/institution Program/Activity Amountin USD
EALA i- Consideration and approval of the EAC 1,003,360
Budget 2020/21
ii- Outstanding arrears 2,529,055
ii- Additional funding for plenary sessions 2,329,055
iv- Emoluments for Aides to Members with
Disabilities 91.104
v- Costs arising from the case of Hon.
Margaret Zziwa
358,838
EACJ Extra days for court sessions 81,900
Total 6,393,312

5.00BSERVATIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

1. Review of rationalization/reallocation of USD 572,800

Upon a review of the schedule of rationalization/reallocation, the Committee considered
it important to reinstate the programmes/activities indicated below:

i. To procure two vehicles for the two DSGs — USD 100,000.

i. To organize quarterly meetings of the EAC Adhoc Service Commission —
USD 48,000.

iii. To value the Assets of the EAC and procure furniture — USD 47,000.

The Committee recommends that the House approves the revised Annex 1 which
provides for rationalization/reallocation of a total sum of USD 225,500 from/within
the EAC Secretariat.




2. Consideration of Vote-on-account and the EAC Budget 2020/21

A total sum of USD 1,003,360 had been approved by the House to offset the expenses
incurred by the Assembly during the consideration of vote-on-account and the EAC
Budget Estimates for the FY 2020/2021.

The Chairperson, Council of Ministers was in agreement with the Committee that this
was a legitimate expenditure that was occasioned by the delay to submit the budget
estimates to the Assembly as per the requirements of the EAC Budget Act. He
undertook to bring the matter to the attention of the Council for consideration.

The Committee recommends the Assembly to urge the Council of Ministers to
draw a total sum of USD 1,003,360 from the General Reserve Fund to enable
EALA meet the expenses incurred during the consideration of vote-on-account
and the EAC Budget for FY 2020/21.

3. Outstanding Arrears

At the 41%t Extra-Ordinary Meeting of the Council of Ministers held on 4" August, the
Council of Ministers recognized the arrears owed to EALA, and further directed that
these arrears be paid as soon as Partner States disbursed their outstanding contribution
for FY 2019/2020 (EAC/EX-CM/41/Directive 08). The Committee concurred with the
Chair Council that a total sum of USD 2,529,055 owed to EALA shall be paid from the
General Reserve Fund. The Chair Council reiterated the commitment of the Council of
Ministers to offset this expenditure once the Republic of Burundi and the Republic of
South Sudan remit their arrears.

The Committee recommends the Assembly to urge the Council to prioritize this
expenditure as soon as Partner States disburse their outstanding contribution for
FY 2019/2020.

4. Additional funding for EALA Plenary Sessions
According to the EAC Budget Estimates for FY 2020/21, a total sum of USD 2,618,410
was provided to enable the Assembly hold four Plenary Sessions, with each session
running for 14 days. The Committee noted that owing to the covid-19 pandemic, it would
be prudent to hold one physical plenary session and the rest virtually.

It was also noted that one Plenary Session of 21 days outside Arusha would cost USD
1,078,250, a Plenary in Arusha would cost USD 797,120 while a virtual Plenary would

6



cost USD 654,120. In view of the foregoing, the Committee proposes that the Assembly
holds five virtual plenary sessions at a cost of USD 3,270,600 and one plenary session
in Arusha at a cost of USD 797,120, making it a total sum of USD 4,067,720.

It was further noted that part of the USD 2,618,410 that was budgeted to facilitate
Members during plenary sessions was meant to cater for, among others, Members’' air
tickets, airport transfers, inland transport, tea and other logistical requirements. It is the
considered view of the Committee that such expenses may not be necessary during
virtual meetings, and therefore the money should be reallocated to cater for Members’
Daily Subsistence Allowances (DSAs). The Committee also proposes that all the
Committee funds that were meant for Members’ air tickets, transport, and hire of
conferences be reallocated to provide DSAs to Members.

The Committee proposes reallocations within the EALA Budget to raise a deficit of
USD 1,449,310 which will enable the Assembly to raise money for Members’ DSAs
during the six plenary sessions, five of which will be held virtually and one physically in
Arusha. Attached herewith is Annex 2 which provides for reallocation within EALA.

The Committee recommends that the House approves the reallocation of a total
sum of USD 1,449,310 from within the EALA Budget to cater for Daily Subsistence
Allowances of Members during the six plenary sessions.

5. Emoluments for Aides to Members with Disabilities

It was noted that since Council is the Policy making Organ, it would be prudent to defer
payment of these emoluments until the policy is in place. The Chair Council appreciated
the need to remunerate not only Aides to Members of the Assembly but also other
persons in the service of the Community.

The Committee recommends that:

i The Assembly defers the approval of emoluments for Aides to Members
with Disabilities until the Policy is in place

ii. The Council of Ministers should expedite the finalization of the Policy of
Persons in the Service of the Community.



6. Costs arising from Ref Appeal No.2 of 2017; ref no.14 of 2014

The Committee was informed that this matter had not yet been brought to the attention
of Council. The Committee finds it prudent that the House defers the inclusion of USD
358,837 (costs payable to Rt. Hon. Margaret Zziwa) in the EAC Budget for FY 2020/21
until the matter is discussed by the Council. The Chair Council undertook to bring the
matter to the attention of the Council of Ministers.

The Committee recommends that:
i. The Assembly defers the inclusion of the costs arising from Ref Appeal
No.2 of 2017, ref no.14 of 2014 in the EAC Budget for FY 2020/21.
ii. The Council of Minister urgently considers and prioritizes the payment of
USD 358,837 owed to Hon. Margaret Zziwa from the General Reserve
Fund.

7. Extra days for Court Sessions

The Assembly had approved an allocation of a total sum of USD 228,000 to cater for an
additional ten days of court sessions. Out of this amount, USD 81,900 was to be drawn
from the General Reserve Fund. The Committee appreciates the need for additional
funding to the EACJ in a bid to clear case backlog. Since some funds have been
reallocated to the EACJ under Annex 1, the Committee finds it reasonable to stay the
approval of USD 81,900 since it will lead to an increase of the overall EAC Budget over
and above the ceiling provided by the Council.

The Committee recommends that the Assembly rescinds the earlier approval of
USD 81,900 which was allocated to the EACJ and was to be drawn from the
General Reserve Fund.

6.0CONCLUSION

The Committee appreciates the efforts made by the Chair Council to engage the
Assembly on this matter with a view to reaching a workable solution. The Committee
therefore recommends that the Assembly approves the Schedule to the EAC
Appropriation Bill 2020 as indicated below:



Vote | Organ or Institution of the Community Amount in us
Dollars
001 EAC Secretariat 48,476,301
002 East African Legislative Assembly (EALA) 16,755,725
003 East African Court of Justice (EACJ) 4,058,506
004 Lake Victoria Basin Commission (LVBC) 8,380,057
005 East African Science and Technology Commission | 1,536,751
(EASTCO)
006 East African Kiswahili Commission (EAKC) 1,399,318
007 East African Health Research Commission (EAHRC) 1,879,600
008 East African Competition Authority (EACA) 1,128,240
009 Inter-University Council for East Africa (IUCEA) 10,977,276
010 Lake Victoria Fisheries Organization (LVFO) 3,077,934
TOTAL 97,669,708




REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE ON GENERAL PURPOSE ON THE
RECONSIDERATION OF THE EAC APPROPRIATION BILL, 2020

1. Hon. Dennis Namara

2. Hon. Ayason Mukulia Kennedy

3. Hon. Gai Deng

4. Hon. Kim Gai Ruot Duop

5. Hon. Jematiah F. Sergon

6. Hon. Wanjiku Muhia

7. Hon. Fatuma Ibrahim Al

8. Hon. Maryam Ussi Yahya

9. Hon. Dr. Abdullah H. Makame

10.Hon. Pamela S. Maassay

11.Hon. Uwumukiza Francoise
12.HoN. RUtAZANa FranCine
13.HON. Bahati Alex

14.Hon. Musamali Paul llu i

15.Hon. Odongo George Stephen




16.Hon. Jean Marie Muhirwa

17.Hon. Alfred Ahingejeje

18.Hon. Sophie Nsavyimana



ANNEX 1

REVISED SCHEDULE FOR RATIONALIZATION/REALLOCATION OF USD
225,500 FROM/WITHIN THE EAC SECRETARIAT IN FY 2020/21

SN | ACTIVITY CODE ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION AMOUNT OFFICE AND ]
REALLOCATED AMOUNT
REALLOACTED TO
IT
1. OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY GENERAL
M5S518T010501S01 | To participate in the in the 37, 500 USD. EACJ: Activity Code:

three (3) EALA plenary
sessions (SG with the
Protocol officer and 1
Secretary outside Arusha)

Page 12 of 271 of MTEF

Justification;
Plenary sessions
will be held in
Arusha and this will
not require any
travels by SG and
Protocol officer

M5S01T0601S02

To hold Court session

2. OFFICE OF THE DEPUTY SECRETARY GENERAL FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION

M5S09T1903S504

To facilitate the staff of HR
department to attend
professional forums

23, 200 USD.

Justification: Not a
very urgent priority
compared to
mobilizing

Resource
Mobilisation, Activity
Code:




resources for the
EAC

M5S04T0102S02

To conduct donor
Missions to existing
and potential
donors/development
partners

M5S09T1904S02 To organize annual retreat for | 50,600 USD EACJ: Activity Code
staff, get together and team L
- Justification: M5S01T0601S02
building .
Convening a retreat
’ for all EAC staff
under covid-19is To hold Court session
not feasible.
Clearing case
backlog is a matter
urgent public
importance
M5S09T1903S02 Induction programme for new 1,200 ICT, Activity Code:
staff M5S09T1903
M5S24T2406S07
To upgrade the VC
and implement ICT
security to ICT
systems and network
security services
M5S09T1904S01 To coordinate EAC staff 44,000 ICT, Activity Code:

welfare services for the
promotion of health, safety
and wellness in workplace

Justification: The
expenditure is on
non-essential items
like tea, gifts

M5S24T2406S07

To upgrade the VC
and,implement ICT




security to ICT
systems and network
security services

M5S09T1705S01 To develop and implement 25,500 Gender, Com

and implement EAC change . . Development  and
This is not a priority .

management strategy for the Society

; . since it was
smooth implementation of _
o . consistently funded
institutional review

for more thantwo | s civity Code:

years back.
M2R12T0501C01
To convene a
meeting of
stakeholder to
develop and
consider draft policy
framework on social
protection
M5S10T2301S16 To maintain office equipment 43,500 USD ICT, Activity Code:
and other facilities at the EAC )
No explanation was
headquarters. )
gve ta the M5S24T2406S07
Committee

To upgrade the VC
and implement ICT
security to ICT
systems and network
security services.




sjeuajew [euopowoud

bcm wco_um_m‘_
052’91 00S'6T oignd  @amdoud 01 | TOST090L80SSW S
S99}lWIWO0D

pue  Aweusd 10}
W3)SAS |043U0d SS92J8

JLPwWolq ||easul
000°0C 000°0C pue aseyund 0l | TOSTO90.80SSW v
yeis

pue s;equia Y1v3 03
SaJIAIRS DAlRASIUILPE

000'6%T 008’682 ajeyljioe) 0l | SOSTO90L80SSW | €

sbunasiy V1v3
9)jeyloe) 0} SIVIAIIS

00S'Z1€ 000'8Y€ pasnbal  aamy oL | T0QTOTOLSISSW| ¢

0z0¢

Anc ul suosJadiieyd

mwﬁ_EEoU

pue m;mco_mm_EEoU

pay?l2

Amau  1oj Buip|ing
0SH'S0T 0St'S0T Aypedes ajeyoe) 0L | TOATOTOLSTSSW | T

VvSd ,Su3dW3n Ol
a3lvoo11vid | asn NI INNOWV 1nd NI40 NOILdIY¥DOS3a 300D

asn NI LNNOWV a3lvdoT11v | NOILdI™M]S3d ALIALLOV ALIALLDV | NS

SNOISS3S AUVNI1d ONIAING X-ELLVELY
¥04 Vsd 3aIAO¥d Ol 139and V1v3 NIHLIM ZOH._.<UO._._<m~_\ZOH._.<NH._<ZOH._.<~_ Y04 31INA3HOS V

T XINNV




062’091

00£'697

(S3rd3s DINANVYN)
Bunasw Ateyusweijied

-2ul Jy3  jenuue
ayy oswebio oL

TOSTOE0LSTSSIN

ot

666'S

0009

991WLWO0D
pue sbunasw
Aeusid buunp
sonsibo]  Jeyio  pue
sjelayew podsuely 0L

0TATOTOLSTSSW

000°ZT

002'sS

vSsd

aun( Aq
sbupeaw  29NILIWO0D
pue Aeusld VIv3
jo sbuipaadold  BAl|
19A0D0 0} 9)e)s Jauped
yoea woyy sysijeutnol
pajipalooe 23eyl|de} oL

£0QTOTOLSTSSW

000°212

SENR

[SE[IVEIN
abea|iin/
Ay

000651

000°€

000°€

SENR

SELIIEIN
abea|iin/
Ay

aun( Aq
sbunasw Ausoyesedaud
pue sbunasw
9onIWwWod  ‘SuoIssasS
Aeusid puspe 0}
SIaquIajy @3ey|e) oL

T0QTOTOLSTSSW

008'T€

00 ‘Tv

Slaquiay
aouemol|e
yodsued]

aunt Aq
sbuneaw Alojesedaid
pue sbunasw
99)llWwod  ‘suoIssas
Aeugid puspe 0}
siaquiaiy eyjoe) oL

T0AQTOTOLSTSSW




(dNLY) U0 @311Wwo)
9jepuewl 2nIwwio)

sani|oed | yym aull Ul SI0}SS
9JUaI3ju0) | pajelal pue ue|d uonoe
009’€ 009°c | J0 BudiH | Dya pue  Aundss
S9JIAISS | PO0y aJmynoube  ayy
podsueu] | ul SaiAROe ybisiano
00S'C 00S'C | J0 Buiiy | epspun 0l | ZOSTOPOLSTSSW | st
sbunasw
002’1 0021 so1s1b0
SELIUEIN
000°8T 000°8T | -1 Ay (3unodoy)
safni|oed | uo 291wwo)
ERlICIE V(o)) (uonepuswwodal
009°€ 009°¢ | J0 BuuiH | Jo  uonejuawa|dwt)
S9DIAIRS SaljlAlde
yodsued] | ybisiano upne
00S'C 00S°C | 40 BuuiH | 3sod  aeuapun ol | ZOSTOYOLSTSSW | v1
(do pue 11D "™¥Ovd
‘47 “YNLY ‘sunoddy
Ss9aiwwo) U0 S99)IWILWLO0D)) SRS
9 Joj @dnIWWOD Slaqud|y | Jauped Ul burieay
ssanIWWo)) 9 10j 000’801 | 4od 000’81 | - swdpn  Jiy |dgnd  aeuspun 0L | TOSTOYOLSTSSW | €1
(uoissiwwo) Y1v3)
s91e1S
Jauped ayy ul buueasy
1458'1€ 0TL'19 oygnd  @xepspun oL | TOSTOVOLSTSSW | 1
A|qQuiassy UInoA
00T'L 008’8 73 9Yyy pusne oL | TOSTOEOLSTSSW | 1T




sanjioed
9oU3J3jU0)
00T’y 00T'v | 40 BuuiH .
S32IAIRS (d9) uo I_RPIWIWOD
podsuel] | aunf Aq yoday |enuuy
000°€ 000°€ | J0 Buuiy | Dv3 9Y3 Jopisuod oL €0STOPOLSTSSIW | 8T
sbunasw
002’1 0021 sonsiboT |
slaquiai
000'8T 000'8T | -3 iy
sanijioed
90UaI3ju0D (d9) uo aIWWod
009°€ 009°€ | 40 BuliH | Aylunwwod ay)
SaOIAIRS | Jo Jopas yesy By
podsuel] | uo SaRIANOe 1ybisIan0
00S'C 00S'c | J0 Buliy | ayeyspun 0] | TOSTOPOLSTSSIW | £T
sbupeaw | ([1D) UO NIWWOD
002’1 002’1 sonsibo | Auejouow  pue uolun
s1aquwialy | swoisnd DJy3 3yl 4o
000°8T 000'8T | -¥4A 1Y | uonesijeas ||y Yy pue
. sani|ioed | @jepuew  SIVPIWLIOY
9oUa43jU0) | AY) yam aul|
009°€ 009°¢ | 40 BuuiH | Ul J0303S JUSWISAAUI
S9JIAJDS | pue pajead ayy
podsued] | Ul SaliAROe 1ybisiano
005'C 005’z | J0 Buuiy | aeyspun 0l | ZOSTOPOLSTSSW | ot
sbunasw
002'T 002’1 sonsibo
SERWEN
000'8T 000'8T | -12241 Ay L




san|ed
920Ualajuo)
00Z'v 00Z'v | 40 BuiH | (4Dwd) Uo I_RILWO) :
Sa0IAIRS | sapijod  Ajundas  pue
podsued| | ubiaio} Dy3 uo uodal
000'€ 000°¢ | 40 Buuiy | |enuue 3y} Jopisuod 01 | €0STOPOLSTSSW | Tz
sbunasw
00T'T 00C'T sonsibo
Siaquia|
000'8T 000'8T | -3921 Ay (4dvy) uo
Salj|ioe | aapIWwWo)  jepuely
3J2U3J34U0) | Se_RIWWO) a2y}
009°€ 009°¢€ | 40 BuuiH | yum sul ul uonnjosal
S9JIAIRS | PIJuod 0}  pIjejal
podsued] | ssiAnRde 1ybisiano
00S'C 00S'C | 40 BuuiH | aepspun 0l | ZOSTOPOLSTSSW | oz
sbunasw
000C 0021 sons1607
Siaquajn
000'8T 0008T | -¥21 Iy
. saniped | (dy1) uo dnIWWOD
32U3J3ju0) | uonelapa4 |eanijod
009'€ 009°¢€ | J0 BuliH | Dv3 auy Jo uonesijeal
S3JIAIBS | B} UIMm au|
podsues] | ul saniARde ybisiano
00S'C 005’z | 40 Buliy | @yeuspun 0l | ZOSTOYOLSTSSW | 61
sbunasw
00S'T 00S'T sonsibo
SELTIEIN
00081 000'8T | -31 Iy




sanl|oed
90UDJ9JUOD | PIYUOd  pue  slieye
000'€ 000°€ | 40 BuliH | [euoibas  ‘adueulanob
S9DIAIDRS | UO Buisnooj )
podsues] | sianew aAne|siba|
00S'C 00S'C | 40 buliy | pue sjiig J49pisuod OL TOAQTOTOLSTSSW | vt
[ sbunaaw
0S. 0SZ sons1bo (d9) UO 3WWOD
sJaquian (quawdo|aAsp
000'8T 000'8T | -3921 Ay | pue yyjeay ‘uonejndod
sanljed | uo Ajjeo1y10ds)
90U2J9JU0D) | SI03X8S  |eOoS  pue
000°€ 000°€ | 40 Buuiy | aAdNpo.d suolbal
S92IAIRS | 2U3} uo Buisnd0}
podsuel] | sisnew aAne|siba|
00SC 00S'C | 40 Buliy | pue sjjig 4apisuod OL TOQTOTOLSTSSIW | €t
sbunasw
0SL 0SL sonsibo
SERIEIN
000'8T 000'8T | -3 Iy
[ sani|ioed (¥NLy)sa24n0say
95UR43ju0) | |eanieN pue
000'€ 000°€ | 40 Buuiy | wsunol  ‘@amyndliby
SaoIAleS | uo  Buisndoy  slspew
yodsuel] | aARe|siba) 1330
00S'C 00S'C | 40 buuiy | pue sjiig Japisuod OL TOATOTOLSTISSW | T2
sbunssw
00S'T 00S'T sonsibo
SEREN
000'8T 000°8T | -3@¥21 Y




.

sbunasw
s2ons1b07
sJaquian

000'8T | -321 Ay
sanl|ed

JUI3JU0D

000°€ | 40 BuniH

(1)

ote'6YY’T ||||EI

70AQTOTOLSTSSW

S3OIAISS | U0 39RIWW0d Buisnd0y

podsuel] | slepew aAne|siba|

Jo BuiH | pue siiig Jopisuod Ol
sbunasw
sons1607

SELEN
SENRI ay
sanioed

(dd1)
uo 2alwwod sybu
uewny pue sabajaud

9ouatajuo) | ‘me| Jo I ‘sa|nJ

Jo Buuiy | ‘sisnew aoueulanob
SaoIAIas | [eba]  uo Buisnd0j
yodsued] | slanewl aAne|siba|

Jo Buiiy | pue sjiig Japisuod Ol

70QT0TOLSTSSW

sbunasw
sons1bo
slaquisin
Y

(4ovy) uo

000'81 EENRN 9a1IWWOo)  UonN|osad

9¢

T4




